

Nos. 03-3388, 03-3577, 03-3578, 03-3579, 03-3580, 03-3581, 03-3582, 03-3651,  
03-3665, 03-3675, 03-3708, 03-3894, 03-3950, 03-3951, 03-4072 & 03-4073

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

PROMETHEUS RADIO PROJECT, *et al.*,  
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Respondents.

---

On Petitions for Review of an Order of  
the Federal Communications Commission

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF INTERVENORS AMERICAN HISPANIC OWNED  
RADIO ASSOCIATION, CIVIL RIGHTS FORUM ON  
COMMUNICATIONS POLICY, LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN  
AMERICAN CITIZENS, MINORITY BUSINESS ENTERPRISE LEGAL  
DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, MINORITY MEDIA AND  
TELECOMMUNICATIONS COUNCIL, NATIONAL ASIAN AMERICAN  
TELECOMMUNICATIONS ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF LATINO INDEPENDENT PRODUCERS, NATIONAL COALITION OF  
HISPANIC ORGANIZATIONS, NATIONAL COUNCIL OF LA RAZA,  
NATIONAL HISPANIC MEDIA COALITION, NATIONAL INDIAN  
TELECOMMUNICATIONS INSTITUTE, NATIONAL URBAN LEAGUE,  
NATIVE AMERICAN PUBLIC TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.,  
PRLDEF-INSTITUTE FOR PUERTO RICAN POLICY, UNITY:  
JOURNALISTS OF COLOR, INC., AND WOMEN'S INSTITUTE FOR  
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS**

---

David Honig\*  
Nicolaine Lazarre  
Julie Smith  
Minority Media and Telecommunications Council  
3636 16th Street N.W. #B-366  
Washington, D.C. 20010  
(202) 332-7005

\*Counsel of Record

December 22, 2003

**Table of Contents**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Table Of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Summary Of Argument	1
Argument	2
I. The Court Can And Should Consider MMTC’s Arguments	2
A. The Pendency Of Reconsideration Petitions Need Not Prevent This Court From Deciding All Questions Presented In This Case	3
B. The Court Should Address MMTC’s Arguments Irrespective Of The Degree To Which Other Parties Discussed Them	8
II. The FCC Abused Its Discretion When It Repealed The Failing Station Solicitation Rule	13
III. The FCC Arbitrarily Failed To Address Proposals Aimed At Advancing Minority Ownership	17
IV. The FCC Arbitrarily Failed To Address Proposals Aimed At Advancing Diversity And Competition	20
Conclusion And Request For Relief	20
Certification Of Compliance With Rule 32(a)	<i>post</i>

**Table Of Authorities**

	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
* <u>2002 Biennial Regulatory Review -- Review of the Commission's Broadcast Ownership Rules and Other Rules Adopted Pursuant to Section 202 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, MB Docket No. 02-277 (Report and Order and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking)</u> , 17 FCC Rcd 18503 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
* <u>2002 Biennial Regulatory Review -- Review of the Commission's Broadcast Ownership Rules and Other Rules Adopted Pursuant to Section 202 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, MB Docket No. 02-277 (Report and Order and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking)</u> , 18 FCC Rcd 13620 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<u>AFL-CIO v. Donovan</u> , 757 F.2d 330 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	15
<u>Brown v. Board of Education</u> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955)	21
<u>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. v. United States</u> , 846 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1988), <u>cert. denied</u> , 490 U.S. 1045 (1989)	14
<u>Green v. County School Board of New Kent County</u> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968)	21
* <u>Hall v. EPA</u> , 273 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2001)	14, 15
<u>HBO v. FCC</u> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	15
<u>Illinois Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC</u> , 911 F.2d 776 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	8, 11
* <u>MCI v. FCC</u> , 57 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	14, 15

---

\*/ Authorities principally relied upon are marked by asterisks.

**Table Of Authorities (continued)**

	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
<b><u>Cases (continued)</u></b>	
<u>Middle Rio Grande Conservancy District v. Norton</u> , 294 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2002)	5
<u>New York v. Reilly</u> , 969 F.2d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	11
<u>PCHRG v. FDA</u> , 740 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	5
* <u>PCHRG v. Chao</u> , 314 F.3d 143 (3d Cir. 2002)	5, 6, 22
* <u>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC (Order)</u> , #E-59, 3d Cir., September 3, 2003 ( <u>per curiam</u> )	6, 7
<u>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC (Order)</u> , 3d Cir., October 14, 2003 ( <u>per curiam</u> )	12
<u>Review of the Commission’s Rules Governing Television Broadcasting (R&amp;O)</u> , 14 FCC Rcd 12903 (1999), <u>recon. granted in part</u> , 14 FCC Rcd 20571 (1999), <u>further recon. granted in part</u> , 16 FCC Rcd 1067 (2001), <u>reversed and remanded in part sub nom. Sinclair Broadcast Group, Inc. v. FCC</u> , 284 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 2002), <u>rehearing denied</u> , 2002 U.S. App. LEXIS 16618 (D.C. Cir., August 12, 2002), <u>rehearing en banc denied</u> , 2002 U.S. App. LEXIS 16619 (D.C. Cir., August 12, 2002)	16
* <u>Southwestern Penn. Growth Alliance v. Browner</u> , 121 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 1997)	8
<u>Sprint Corporation v. FCC</u> , 315 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	14
<u>Synovus Fin. Corp. v. Board of Governors</u> , 952 F.2d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	11, 12
* <u>TRAC v. FCC</u> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	5
<u>Wagner Elect. Corp. v. Volpe</u> , 466 F.2d 1013 (3rd Cir. 1972)	15

**Table Of Authorities (continued)**

**Pages**

**Cases (continued)**

<u>Watson v. Memphis</u> , 373 U.S. 526, 530 (1963)	5
* <u>West Penn Power Co. v. EPA</u> , 860 F.2d 581 (3d Cir. 1989)	<i>passim</i>

**Statutes, Legislative Materials and Regulations**

* 5 U.S.C. §553(b) (1966)	5, 14
* 5 U.S.C. §706(1) (1966)	4
* 28 U.S.C. §1651(a) (1983)	4
47 U.S.C. §151 (1996)	5
47 U.S.C. §257 (1996)	18
47 U.S.C. §405 (1988)	6
* 47 C.F.R. §73.3555 Note 7 (1999)	13
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 15(d)	11
D.C. Cir. Rule 11(e)(2)	11

**Other Authorities**

A. Leon Higginbotham, Jr., “An Open Letter to Justice Clarence Thomas from a Federal Judicial Colleague,” 140 <u>U. Pa. L. Rev.</u> 1005 (1992)	12
<u>Broadcasting &amp; Cable Yearbook 2002-2003</u>	16
Aretha Franklin, “Chain of Fools” (1968)	22

**Table Of Authorities (continued)**

**Pages**

**Other Authorities (continued)**

D. Bruce LaPierre, “Voluntary Interdistrict School Desegregation in St. Louis: The Special Master’s Tale,” 1987 <u>Wis. L. Rev.</u> 971 (1987)	22
MMTC Petition for Reconsideration, Annex 2 (Statement of Kofi Ofori, September 3, 2003)	19
Twelve Minority Ownership Solutions,” in MMTC, “Background Materials: Omnibus Media Ownership Proceeding Stakeholders Meeting, U.S. Department of Commerce, November 6, 2002	17
